

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #91 (“Prohibit Trophy Hunting”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Dan Gates</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Mark Surls and Carol Monaco</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com trey@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SA294</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #91 (“PROHIBIT TROPHY HUNTING”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

 I. Initiative #91’s text is not so vague that the resulting title is misleading or confusing to voters.....2

 A. There is no legal support for the contention that the Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set this title on the grounds asserted.....2

 B. Petitioner misconstrues the Title Board’s obligations in setting titles.4

 C. Petitioner’s specific examples of #91’s vagueness are without merit.7

 1. Whether the measure addresses “hunting” or “trophy hunting”7

 2. Whether the measure’s “exceptions” are really “exceptions”.....9

 3. Whether bobcats are covered by an exception to “trophy hunting.”.....9

 4. Whether agencies’ jurisdiction over mountain lions is unclear.10

 II. Proponents were not required to resubmit their initiative to the Legislative Offices when all parties admit they only made changes that stemmed from the Offices’ Review and Comment process.11

 III. The Title Board correctly found that Initiative #91 comprises only one subject.14

 A. Protecting three wildcats in Colorado is a single subject.15

 B. Removing “mountain lions” from the “big game” definition is not a different subject.17

 C. Future agency interaction is not a separate subject.....18

 IV. The titles set for Initiative #91 are fair, informative, and accurate.....19

 A. The titles are sufficiently descriptive of the exceptions to the hunting ban.19

 B. The titles did not need to state that mountain lions would no longer be defined as “big game.”.....21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. #5 v. Voelker</i> , 859 P.2d 805, 813 (Colo. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #235(a)</i> , 3 P.3d 1219, 1225 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56, ¶¶ 14-16; 413 P.3d 151, 153-54	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Suits Against Nongovernmental Emp'rs Who Knowingly & Recklessly Maintain an Unsafe Work Env't</i> , 898 P.2d 1071, 1073 (Colo. 1995).....	22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66, ¶25.....	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565, 570-71 (Colo. 2016).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d, 468-69 (Colo. 1999)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246, 254 (Colo. 2000).....	9, 16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1997-1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927, 929 (Colo. 1998).....	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Amendment Concerning Unsafe Workplace Environment</i> , 830 P.2d 1031, 1034 (Colo. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Confidentiality of Adoption Records</i> , 831 P.2d 229, 232 (Colo. 1992)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 61</i> , 184 P.3d 747, 750 (Colo. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52, 59 (Colo. 2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #57</i> , 185 P.3d 142, 148 (Colo. 2008).....	13

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 2012 CO 25, ¶20, 284 P.2d 562	6
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184, 197 (1964).....	13
<i>Lyman v. Bow Mar</i> , 533 P.2d 1129, 1133 (Colo. 1975).....	20
<i>Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485, 492 (Colo. 2000).....	14

Statutes

C.R.S. §1-40-105(2).....	12, 13
C.R.S. §1-40-106(1).....	11
C.R.S. §33-4-102(1.9)(b)	17
C.R.S. §33-6-107(9).....	10
C.R.S. §§33-6-120(1)(b), -122(2)(b)	18

Other Authorities

“Trump Administration orders the removal of 30 species from the endangered species list,” May 17, 2019 (https://www.ucsus.org/resources/attacks-on-science/trump-administration-orders-removal-30-species-endangered-species-list	16
Colo. Parks and Wildlife, “Big Game License Options,” (https://cpw.state.co.us/learn/Pages/BigGameLicenseOptions.aspx	17
https://gf.nd.gov/wildlife/disease/trichinosis	8
https://tinyurl.com/2t6fh685	8
https://tinyurl.com/9zjfp96x	8

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5).....	13
